

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAQUILLE M. ROBINSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nicholas J. Compton
Kristen M. Leddy
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
651 Foxcroft Avenue
Suite 202
Martinsburg, WV 25401

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Factual background 2

 B. Procedural history 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

 I. Federal and state courts are sharply divided
 over the question presented..... 11

 II. The question presented is important 15

 III. The case presents an ideal vehicle for
 resolving the conflict 17

 IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is incorrect 20

CONCLUSION 29

APPENDICES

Appendix A, En Banc Opinion of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit, dated January 23, 2017 1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, dated
February 23, 2016 49a

Appendix C, Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia, Rejecting in Part Report and Recommendation, dated August 14, 2014	89a
Appendix D, Report and Recommendation that Defendant's Motion to Dismiss Be Granted, filed August 8, 2014.....	99a
Appendix E, West Virginia Code § 61-7-3 (Carrying deadly weapon without license or other authorization; penalties)	133a
Appendix F, West Virginia Code § 61-7-4 (License to carry).....	134a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	27
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	29
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	15
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	24
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	26
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	26
<i>Northrup v. City of Toledo Police Department</i> , 785 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) (per curiam).....	7, 21, 22
<i>People v. Colyar</i> , 996 N.E.2d 575 (Ill. 2013)	11, 15
<i>Ransome v. State</i> , 373 Md. 99 (Md. 2003).....	24
<i>Regalado v. State</i> , 25 So.3d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	12
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 203 P.3d 1203 (Idaho 2009).....	13, 14, 16

<i>State v. Burgos</i> , 994 So.2d 1212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	11
<i>State v. Henage</i> , 152 P.3d 16 (Idaho 2007)	14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Serna</i> , 331 P.3d 405 (Ariz. 2014)	13, 14
<i>State v. Vandenberg</i> , 81 P.3d 19 (N.M. 2003)	14, 18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Leo</i> , 792 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. McKoy</i> , 428 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Montague</i> , 437 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2011), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1272 (2012)	11
<i>United States v. Orman</i> , 486 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1313 (2008)	11, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 739 F.3d 481 (10th Cir. 2013)	11, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 731 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	28
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	28
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 22	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3112	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-215(K)	25
W. Va. Code § 17C-10-3	23
W. Va. Code § 17C-13-3(a)(2)	23
W. Va. Code § 17C-15-49(a)	4
W. Va. Code § 17C-15-49(c)	4
W. Va. Code § 61-7-4 (2014) (amended 2016)	3
W. Va. Code § 61-7-4(f)	22
W. Va. Code § 61-7-7(c)	3

Other Authorities

Br. of Amici Curiae Western States Sheriffs’ Association et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Peruta v. California</i> , No. 16-894 (U.S. Feb. 16, 2017)	15
City of Ranson, West Virginia, Fiscal Year 2016-17 Budget	5
Halek, G., <i>Do You Have A Duty To Inform When Carrying Concealed?</i> , <i>Concealed Nation</i> (July 26, 2015)	25

Ingraham, Christopher, <i>After San Bernardino, Everyone Wants To Be a ‘Good Guy With a Gun’</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 10, 2015).....	15
Kalesan, Bindu et al., <i>Gun Ownership and Social Gun Culture</i> , 22 <i>Injury Prevention</i> 216 (2016)	22
Keating, Dan & Denise Liu, <i>Here’s What Crime Rates by County Actually Look Like</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 16, 2016)	5
Lott, John R., Jr., and David B. Mustard, <i>Crime, Deterrence, and Right-To-Carry Concealed Handguns</i> , 26 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 1 (1997)	21
NRA-ILA, <i>Gun Right to Carry Laws</i>	15
PoliceOne, <i>Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey</i> (2013).....	23
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Gun Control: States’ Laws and Requirements for Concealed Carry Permits Vary Across the Nation</i> (2012).....	22
